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Table 2.1 Enroliment in Final Grade by Student Group & Terminal ObJectives (TERMOB)

o

! 2 3
1.j Grade
‘ Student Group Name - | 102
2.} and Number 0l
3.] USOE Code(s)
4.] Level Code
5. Type Code
' 6. Sesslon Code
7.] Program Length (Years) < 1 2 3 4 < 1 2 4
8.} Cooperative Yos No .Yeas “No
~9.] Workstudy Yes No Yes No
10.] Exploratory Yes No~ ‘Yes No
|
V1] Instructors and
Teacher's Aldes
A. Full Time
B, Percentage of Time
{2.] Enrocliment Maie Female Male Female

TERMOB Applicability

13, TERMOB Numbers

D




13, TERMOB Numbars

6.] Session Code
7.} Program Length (Years) < | 3 4 <i 1 3 4
8.] Cooperative Yos No Yas No
- G.] Workstudy Yes No Yes No
10.] Exploratory Yes - No Yes No
it Instructors and
| Teacher's Aldes
4
3
1
A, Full Time
B. Percentage of Time ’
12.] Enroliment Male Fomale Male Female
TERMOB Applicability
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Table 2.1 (Cont'd) Enroliment In Final Grade by Student Group

4 ? 6
103 104 105
i 2 3 <) 1 2 3 4 <1 2 3 4
Yes No Yas No Yas No
Yes No Yos No Yes No
Yes No Yos No Yes No
Male ~ Female Male Famale Male Female

3

TERMOB Appticabiltity




N - 3 <) | 3 4 <L 34
8. Yes No Yas No Yas No

9. Yes No Yes No Yes No

10. Yes: No Yes No Yes No

.

12. Male Female Maie Famal e Male Female

TERMOB Applicabllity
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Table 2.1 Enrol iment In Final Grade by Student Group & Terminal Objuctive (TERMOB)

4

8

9

Grade

t

Student Group Name
and Number

106

107

USOE Code(s)

Level Code

W

Type Code

Session Code

Program Length (Years)

< i

|38
N
H

<| I 2

Cooparative

Yes No

“Yes

Workstudy

Yes No

Yes

Exploratory

Yes No

Yos

lnstructors and
Teacher's Aldes

A, Full Time

B.g@grcen*&ge of Tlime

l?)

“ e

Earot mant

Male Female

Male

Female

TERMOB Applicabll ity

13,

TERMOB Numbers

B ol




6 Session Code )
7.} ‘Program Length (Years) < 1 2 3 a4 < 12 3 &
1. 8. Cooperative Yos Ho Yes No
9. Workstudy Yes No Yes No
104 Exploratory Yes No Yes No
1. lnstructors and !
Teacher's Aldes
v
A, *Full Time
8., Porcentage of Time
: Male Female Male Female
12 Earollment
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and Terminal Objectives (TERMOBS)

1i

Table 2.1 (Cont'd) Enrctiment [n Flaal Crade by Student Group

)
&

I ———a.

Misce Number

109

11O

28]
(&
E~3

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No .

o

[Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Femnile

TERMOB Appiicabl! ity




<{ P2 3 <t 1.2 3 4 < | 4
Yas No Yas . No Yas No
I
Yos No Yos Mo Yes No
Yes No LCH No Yas No
Male Female Male Female Male Female
’ TERMOB Appiicablilty
o ~
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4 A Mon .
Tues.
Wed., |
Thurs.
o Fri.
LS C Sat.,
TOTALS |

il A stithat L AR AN ekt Aottt st oo ettt o e

MTsoe Number 29
Table 2.5 Utlliration of D@parfmenfal,lnsfrucfloné! Area by Rooms

Check Applicable Program Schedule '
i. [ 1] weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
[ JAtternating - b. [ 1] No Semester Schedule Change
« [ Jvariable

a
b
c

NEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A

: 2 3 4 5
Room Day Morning Afternaon : Evening
No. orf of the 7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N=-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.-11:00 p.m.
Mo. of No. of No. of No. of No. of | ‘No. of
Name | Week | Hre.Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used [Stud. Hrs,
IA Mon.
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.,
1 Fri.
LS € Sat.

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs,

Fri. _ _ .
LS C Sat. ‘ ‘ !
TOTALS L ,

A Mon

Tues.

Wed.

Thurs.

Fri.
LS C | Sat.

5A - Mon.

Tues.

™ Y




' & i e G A S J T T T
Room Day- Morning ] Afternoon Evening
No. oft of the 7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.~11:00 p.m.
Mo. of | . No. of No. of No. of No. of | -No. of
Name ! Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.. | Hrs. Used [Stud. Hrs.
1A - Mon.
Tuss. , .
Wed. ' St
Thurs. B
Fri. ‘ ; . ,
LS C Sat. _ j B , .
TOTALS v . "
‘ i-l-=:lq==::====u=========qh============g=e=========l=========;===§E==========#=========n=ﬂ
2A Mon.
- Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C [ .Sat.

- TOTALSY

E::;L, f: = 44# =F==========i
A Mon. |

' Tues.
Wed, |
Thurs.
1 il
L5 C Sat.

!

TOTALS

GA Mon .
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.|
. Fri. , , p
LS C Sat. B3
TOTALS | . .
5A Mon, | : ‘ .
) Tues. ”
Wed. , -
Thurs. v v
Fri. . , , A ' |
LS G Sat, , 7 A
TOTALS | ]
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Misoo Number

Table 2.3 (Cont'd) Utilizatlion of Deparimental Instructional Area by Rooms

4

Check Applicable Program Schedule

t. a. [ ] Weekly 2.. a.” [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ 1 Alternating b. [ 2 No Semester Schedule Change
¢. [ 1 Variable

- -

WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B

6 7 ____ 8 9 10

Room Day Morning | Af?ernooh‘ Evenling

No. orhof the | 7:00 a.m~12:00N - 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 pom.~11:00 p.m.
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Nameo | Week }Hrs.Used }Stud. Hrs. Hrs., Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used {Stud. Hrs.

l B _Lbnt
Tues.

[ Wed.

| Thurs.

' 1 Fril.
LS C | Sat.

TOTALS

2B - Mon.

4 Tues.
- Wed.
| v

- | Thurs.,

, Fri,
LSC Sat.

TOTALS | N ‘

3B Mon.,
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.
{ Fril.
LS C Sat.

iT'OT'ALS . , 4

48 Mon .
Tues.,
| Wed.
Thurs.
v PFrel. , , L .
1 Sat. | LS ' B

mn. ] b ) ) " o »




5 7 8. 9 10
. Room | Day Morning Afternoon Evening
No. or fof the 7:00 a.m.~12:00N j2:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.~11:00 pom.
No. of No. of No..of No. of No. of No. of
| Namo | Week [fHrs.Used |Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used |Stud. Hrs. |Hrs. Used |Stud: Hrs. |
'8 | Mon.
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs. -
Fri. .
LS C [ Sat. 5 . ,
TOTALS
28 Mon:, -
+ Tues. -
Wed. B
- —1 Thurs.| - T
Fri.
LS € Sat. N
TOTALS
3B Mon. -
Tues. ;
| Wed. v
. Thurs. ' -
Fri.
LS C | Sat.
- TOTALS
%: ‘ — |
4B | Mon., \
Tues.
| Wed.
Thurs.,.
Fri. |
! LS C | Sat.
TOTALS
58 Mon .
Tues.
' Wed.
Thurs,
R iR
LS C Sat.
T
TOTALS
| =
32




O
il
Tiisoo Number ) @ ' 3 8
Table 2.3 (Lont'd) Utilization of Departmental Instructional Area by Room
) Check Apnllcab}e”?ragram Schedule
i. a. L[ ] Weekly u - 2. 2. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ ] Alternating ~ b. [ J No Semester Schedule Change
' ¢. [ 1 Variable i -
* * - WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A |
I 12 3 14 ) 15
Room ‘Day Morning Afternoon Evening i
No. orlof the 7:00 a.m.=12:00M ~ §2:00N=6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.—ll{OO p.m. §
- No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of | No. of
Name | Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.|Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud, Hrs..
| Mon ., ) / )
GA Tues.
Wad.
Thuts, j
EFri.
LS € Sat, — s
TOTALS _ | |
) f‘bﬂo ) ) :
78 Tues. i
Wed. _I
Thursd
A Fri. |
LS © Sat.
TOTALS j
i Mon.
BA  [Tuos. ]
 Wed. I
' Thurs .
G J
TOTALS _ o
Mon ;
Gk Tues.,
Wad,
Thurs.,
; Fri.
LS € Sat,
O protaus |
ERIC :
B Mon.




_WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A .

I iz 13 , - 14 15 e
~ Room | Day | Morning Atternoon Evening
No. orlof the] 7:00 a.m.~12:00H | 1 2:00N~6:00 p.m, 6:00 p.m.TII:OO p.m.
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week | Hrs.Used { Stud. Hrs.{Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. §{ Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. I
Mon.
6A Tuas.
Wed, 2
Thurs,
Fri.
LS C Sat. -
TOTALS ,
Mon.
75 Tues.
Wed., |
Thurs 4
Fri,
LS C ‘Sat.
TOTALS
Morn .
8A Tuas .
Wed.,
Thurs
" Fri,
fLS C i sat.
TOTALS
jesme—
Man
9A TUQSL>
Wad,
- Thurs.,
Fri.

Ls € [ Sat,

TOTALS
rAL.uTL -
© [ Mon.
104 Tues,
Wad, |
Rurs .,
(e [

ﬁtgﬁjjﬁ sat,

TOTALS




D "SRl i R A

95 ' —

Misoe Number

Table 2.% (Cont'd) Utillzotion of Oepartmental Instructional Area by Room

“

Check Applicable Program Schiedule

t. a. £ ] Weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ J-Alternating b. [ JNo Semester Schedule Change
c. [ J variable .
WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
K] 17 L 18 1'9 v 20
Rocm Day Morning ” Afternoon £ven Ing ‘
‘No. or| of the| 7:00 a.m.~$2:00N - | 2:00N=6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m,~11:G0 p.m,
: No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name Week Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.| Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs, Used] Stud. Hrs.
6B Mot ] »
’ Tues.
Yed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat,
TOTALS
78 Mo, ]
Tyes,
Wed. o
~ Thurs,
, Fri.
LS C Sat.
TOTALS
- - Mon.
Tues,
Wad.
[~ Thurs. i
, Fri. , o ‘ ¢
5 C sat.
TOTALS
'TV 9B | Mon.
g , TupG, §
Wod.
“Thurs,
Fri.
LS € Sat, | ;
= -
 Mon. ’ , . ) i ‘ .
! L‘i“xmck.




WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
i6 {7 1 8- {9 20
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
No. or | of the] 7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m,~11:00 p.m.
. . _[No.of T No.of | No.of No. of No. of No. of
Name Weer. Mrs.Used! Stud. Hrs. Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. |
6B Mot .
Tues,
wWed: ,
Thurs., -
Fri.
LS C Sat.
*JQTALQ
7B Mon.
TUES
WUO"-
1 Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat.
TOTALS
a8 Mo .
Tues.
wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
LS C Sat.
LTOTALS ’
98 ~ Mon.
’ TER
Wed. ]
Thurs, ]
Fri. v
r"LEMT Sat. B »
TOTALS
' 08 Mjﬂ . *
A28,
~WW§d. -
Tourast.
el
1.5 C Sat.
L roiaLs I . )

e s pegeme oy i Amtmmne




,‘"’

Misoe Number

37

Table 2.3 (Cont'd) Utllfzaticn of Departmental Instructional Area by Room

Check Aﬁp!lcablé Program Schedule

. a. [ ] Weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ ] Alternating b. [ JNo Semester Schedule Change
c. [ ] variable

WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A
21 ‘2l 23 24 ; 25
Room Day l Morning Afternoon Evening
No.. onl ef the 7:00 a.m.-IZ:OONﬂ 12:00M-6:00 p.m. 6:00 pom.~11:00 p.m.
No. of No. of No. of No. of - No. of No. of
t Name | Wesk Hrs.Used |Stud. Hrs,|Hrs. Used | Stud, Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs,
Mon. ) -
11 | Tues. ,
- Wed.,
Thurs., : . —
Fr' . L . bl ™
LS © Sat. ‘ > ;
TOTALS'] | . . , 1 ‘tﬂ
| Man. » _ ‘. . » .
124 Tuas, v
Wid., AA , o
T;n UE‘”'S . 3 o7 !
Fri.
LS C Sat,
TOTALS | i
N an .
1A TEER | |
Wed., 1
Thurs, I
; Fri,.
LS C 1 Sat,
TOTALS ) ) ‘ . ;0
- Mon, ,
144 Tyas, ,
1 Wed. N |
| Thurs, ) ‘
_ I Fri. - :
LS € Sat.
Q TUTA[ S [ .
Mo . | -
o RETN Tyes o




i -5 S 4 257
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evenlng ]
No. orf of the  7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N-6:00 p.m.’ 6:00 p.m.=11:00 p.m, ‘
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Weok Hrs.Used Sfud. Hrs. |Hrs. UUsed | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used} Stud. Hrs. | i
| Mon . .
1A Tues.
- Wad, . .
Th UFS. 5 . . A J
Fri. ' |
56 Sat. D ) - |
B
| TOTALS |
-
> | Men. o ‘
128 - Tues,
Wed.
__thurs, '
, Eris |
1S C Sat,” ‘\
TSTALS \
I 1
_ Mon, B | %
[ %A Tu2s ., ‘
Wed. |
Thurs., 1
Fri. ‘
LS C‘ ) Sat, ‘
TOTALS | ) :|
_ Mon. )
144 Tuas . 1
Wod. 1
~ Thurs, 'IJ
i Fri. 1
LS G Sat. - T
TOTALS ‘i
o o |
P54 Tues. . i
- Wad, )
Thirs, ;i
e _Fri. - —
SN B ,
- toTaLs

j

o




Mlgou Nhljﬂiaf)et“ .

- . B

Table 2.5 tConv-a) Ut ifzation of Departmenval Instructional Area by‘Rgom

Check Applicable Program Schedule

No. on of ?he‘

Week

7500 3.m.~12:00N

12:G0nN=-6:00 p.m.

€:00 p.m.~11:00 f.m.

te 3. [ 3 Weekty . a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
“b. [ J Alternating b. [ J]No Semester Schedule Change
c. [ ] variable
| o —— - - - WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
il 27 28 9 30
' Room Day Morning Atrernoon Evening

No. of No. of
Mrs.Used § Stud. Hrs.

No. of
Hrs. Used

No. of
Stud. Hrs.,

No. of
Hrs. Used

No. of
Stud. Hrs.

Mon,

. A M@ﬂ 0

Tues,

Wad.

Thurs.

Fri.

Sat,

Mot .

TUeS,

'




Room | Day Morning Afternoon Evenling
NO. on Of‘ +he 7:60 a.m."'z:OON '2:00N-6:00 P.m. 6:00 pomo”' I:OO ﬁ.l’ﬂ.
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week | Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs. |Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.
- -
He | Mon, =
Tuas. -
Wed.
Thurs.
, - Fril,
1Ls ¢ Sat, “
TUBS:‘_NV
Wed, -
Thurs J| . B
, Fei., Y
LS € Sat, L.~
[ToTALS |
138 Mon, ﬁ
Tues,
wed. - {
Thurs., =
)} Fri.
LS € Sat,
TOTALS
148 Moni,
Tues,
Wod.
Thurs,
Fri.
LS © Sat.
OTALS
158 Moo,
Tues,
Wod.
Thurs.
Eri.
LS C Sat,
TOTALS




MTsoe Numbor
Tahle 2.3 tilization of Departmental Instructlional Area By Room
Check Applicable Prégram Schedule
l.a. [ ]Weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ 1 Alternating b. [ J' No Semester Schedule Change
¢. [ ] variable .
WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE A 4,
S R 33 34 35
 'R0om Day Morning* . Afternoon Evening
-~ No.or | of thel 7:00 a.m.-12:00N |  12:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 P.M.=11:00.p.m
‘ - No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. cf
Name Week JHrs.Used | Stud. Hrs.]Hrs. Used Sfud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used§ Stud. Hrs
“téA | Mon. | )
Tues. e _
Wed. v , L . _ .“
Thurs.{ - , _ _
Fri, ; i _ ; O
TS T | saf. , ,, . AN
TOTALS )
F7A Mon., 4/ -
< Tues. ) y -
~ Wed. ' : L
Thurs. : ] I
Fri. | “ . S
, - ItsT Sat. _ ‘ ]
‘V . i
/‘“ TOTALS , | .
t8A 1 Mon. .
ct Tues.
Wed. .
Thurs. ‘ !
~ Fri.
3¢ Sat. , , - .
TOTALS . L ‘ .
. 19A Mon., ; ; , , ; :
Tues. | , . , ,
Wed. , , , i} , C
~Thurs, :
» , Fri. ,
TLS C Sat. e .
-
MOH,‘ L
Jues. §
e . w&d,.h N ﬂ




‘Room | Day Moriing |  Afternoon |  Evening
No.or of thel 7:00 a.m.-12:00N ~ 12:00N=-6:00 p.m, ;6:00 PM.~11:00.p.00
. No. of No. of | No. of No. of" No. of | No. ¢t
_Name | Week [Hrs.Used] Stud. Hrs. grs. Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used} Stud. Hrs
léA Mon. V ”;
Tues.
Wed. R
Thurs.,
» Fri.
LS T Sat., _
TOTALS o ’
| — T; — ~— —
I 7A Mon. ‘ )

LS C

Sat.

TOTALS

18A

+ Mon.

Sat.

Lo C

FOTALS

p
19A Mon .
Tues.
Wed, L
Thurs,
] Fri.
LS C Sat.
TITALS

Thurs. |

i
et

qfri.

LLEC

i Sat. |

TOTALS




Table 2.5 (Wonr d) Utlilzat.on of Departmenial Instructional Area by Room

Mlsoe Number

-

!
Chéck Applicabl » Program Schedule
I. a. [ ] Weekly 2. a. [ ] Semester Schedule Change
b. [ JAlternating b. [ ] No Semester Schedule Change
c. [ 1vartable
‘-—1
WEEKLY OR SCHEDULE B
36 37 38 39 40
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
No.or| of the 7:06 a.m.~12:00N 1 2:00N-6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.=i}:00 p.m.
' No. of No. of |. No. of No. of No. of No. of
Name | Week |Hrs.Used ] Stud. Hrs [Hrs, Used | Stud. Hrs. | Hrs. Used] Stud. Hrs.
168 Mon. B
Tues.
Wed. _
Thurs.i ; .
Fri. , , ) _
LS C Sat. L . —
_TOTALS | :_#—_ﬁ%ﬂ
| ——
178 1 Mon. V .
Tues.
Wad..
Thurs.
Fri,
LS C Sat.
TOTALS , . , )
‘BB M()n0 o . -
Tues.
Wed.
Thurs.
B Fri.
Ls C Sat.
TOTALS
198 | Mon.
Tues.
Wed,
Thurs.
L Fri,

Mon.

JOTALS |

“Tues. |




I Cacat ldnatly 7 yiﬁ Bat it L i it
Room Day Morning Afternoon Evening
No.or| of thej 7:00 a.m.~12:00N 12:00N=6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m.=i1:00 p.m,
‘ No. of No. of No. of No. of No, of No. of
Name | Week |Hrs.Used | Stud. Hrs 1Hrs. Used | Stud. Hrs.‘ Hrs. Used] Stua. Hrs.
68 | Mon. |
Tues.
YWed.
Thurs,
Fri.
LS C Sat.
,I¥?3TAES
{78 | Mon. . o
Tues. | - ' :
wado .
Thurs
FI"[. ‘L
tS C Sat.
TOTALS ) |
88 | Mon. |- C i
Tues. o
Wed.
Thurs.
Fri.
£S5 C Sat.
k;@TALS
193 | Mon,
Tues. .
~ Wed. .
- Thurs.
Fri. -
LS C Sat.
TOTALS ’ — - |
» LS
208 Mon.
Tues.
ad.
Thurs.
Fri.
Ls T Sat.
T
TOTALS v




3 : d..
REPORTING TERMINAL PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES (TERMOBS)
4H




16

TABLE T“l - INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION

DOES THIS OUTLINE CONTAIN ALL OF THE INSTRUCTIONAL CONTENT OF YOUR PRO-

05

GREM;  YES - NO
CODE DIVISION CODE _ UNIT
01 PRE ~EMPLOYMENT |
ORIENTATION 01  JOB HUNTING
02 ' RESUME, PROFILE SHEET, INTERVIEW
FORMS, REFERENCES
03 PERSONAL GROOMING AND SOCIAL
SKILLS INTERVIEWING
02 BEGINNING WORKING
' 01 RULES AND REGULATIONS OF EM-
PLOYER :
02 JOB DUTIES ANALYSIS
03 FAMILTIARIZATION WITH COMPANY
04 BUSINESS ETHICS
05 MEETING THE PUBLIC
03 INTRODUCTION TO
RETAILING 01 TYPES OF RETAIL OUTLETS
02 HISTORY AND EVOLUTION
03 CHAIN OF DISTRIBUTION
. 04 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURES OF
RETAIL OUTLETS
04 RETAIL SALESMANSHIP .
01 RETAIL SALESPERSON'S ROLE
02 SALES STEPS AND PROCEDURES
) 03 CUSTOMER RELATIONS
04 TELEPHONE SALES
05 SUGGESTION SELLING
06 SALES PSYCHOLOGY
05 MECHANICS OF
SALESMANSHIP 01 OPERATING A CASH KEGISTEFR
02 FILLING OUT CASH SLIPS, HE-
CEIPTS, RETURN SLIPS, ETC.
03 HANDLING MONEY, MAKING CHANGE
04 WRITING CHECKS
05 BANKING AND POSTING PROCEDURES
06 WRAPPING PACKAGES, LAYAWAYS,
ETC.
06 BUSINESS MATH :
01 DISCOUNTS
02 "SUPERMARKET MATH"
s ~ 03 MAKING CHANGE-
04 TALLYING
Q 05 CHECK PROCEDURE
07 . PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE ‘
01 SOURCES |
02 RELATION TO SALESMANSHIP
03 MERCHANDISE MANUAL
04 ECONOMIC GEOGRAPHY

 WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES




PLOYER

02 JOB DUTIES ANALYSIS
- ‘ 03 FAMILIARIZATION -WITH COMPANY
: 04 - BUSINESS ETHICS
05 MEETING THE PUBLIC
INTRODUCTION TO
" RETAILING 01 TYPES OF RETAIL OUTLETS
. . 02 HISTORY AND EVOLUTION
03 CHAIN OF DISTRIBUTION
04 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURES OF
RETAIL OUTLETS

01 REPAIL SALESPERSON'S ROLE

RETAIL SALESMANSHIP
02 SALES STEPS AND PROCEDURES
03 CUSTOMER RELATIONS
04 TELEPHONE SALES
05 SUGGESTION SELLING

- 06 SALES PSYCHOLOGY
MECHANICS OF -
SALESMANSHIP 01 OPERATING A CASH REGISTER
: - 02 FILLING OUT CASH SLIBS, RE-
CEIPTS, RETURN SLIPS, ETC.
03 HANDLING MONEY, MAKING CHANGE
04 WRITING CHECKE-
05 BANKING AND POSTING PROCEDURES
06 WRAPPING PACKAGES, LAYAWAYS,
ETC.
BUSINESS MATH .
: 01 °  DISCOUNTS
02 "SUPERMARKET MATH"
. 03 MAKING CHANGE
; 04 TALLYING

05 CHECK PROCEDURE

PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE u
01 SOURCES '
02 RELATION TO SALESMANSHIP
03 MERCHANDISE MANUAL
04 ECONOMIC GEOGRAPHY
05 WARRANTIES AND GUARANTEES

BUYING
01 CHAIN OF DISTRIBUTION
02 RELATION TO SALESMANSHIP
03 MERCHANDISE MANUAL
04 TIMING
05 SUPPLY AND DEMAND
06 FASHIONS, FADS, AND STYLES |

e 7/74

47




BUSINESS LAW

 CONCERNING EMPLOYEES

45 )
TABLE T-1 (CONT'D) - INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE
DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION
CODE  DIVISION CODE UNIT
09 TRANSPORTATION OF
L GOODS 01 © PYPES OF TRANSPORTATION
02 RATES
03 INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE
REGULATIONS
04 LIABILITY OF GOODS IN TRANSIT
05 SHIPPING TERMS AND CONDITIONS
10 RECEIVING AND MARKET-
ING MERCEANDISE 0l COST ANALYSIS
| 02 PROFITS (GROSS & NET) .
03 MARK~-UPS & MARK-DOWNS
04 OVERHEAD AND EXPENSES
05 COMPETITIVE PRICES
06 LOSS LEADERS
11 INVENTORIES - -
0l CARE OF STOCK:
02 TYPE AND OVERAGES
03 SHORTAGES AND OVERAGES
04 - LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
05 INVENTORY FORMS
12 CUSTOMER SERVICES
01 SHIPPING AND DELIVERY
- 02 CREDIT
- 03 TRADING STAMPS
04 PARKING FACILITIES
05 MAIL ORDER SERVICE
13 ADVERTISING ) |
" \ 0l IMPORTANCE TO RETAILER AND
ECONOMY
02 CHOOSING MEDIA
03 BUDGETING FOR ADVERTISING
04 . TYING~IN WITH SALES
05 MECHANICS OF ADVERTISING
06 LEGISLATION OF ADVERTISING
14 DISPLAY AND FIXTURES S
‘ 0l TYPES OF DISPLAYS AND FIXTURES
02 FUNCTION TO THE RETAILER
03 ELEMENTS OF A GOOD DISPLAY
04 IMPORTANCE OF COLOR, LINE,
o DESIGN AND BALANCE
15 LOCATION AND LAYOUT “ -
| .01 TYPE OF STORE AND MARKET AREA
02 COMPETITION FACTORS
03 OTHER INFLUENCING FACTORS



SR TR TR T R A R e R T A R R R e

ING MERCHANDISE 01  COST ANALYSIS

02 PROFITS (GROSS & NET)
03 MARK-UPS & MARK-DOWNS
04 OVERHEAD AND EXFENSES
05 COMPETITIVE PRICES
06 LOSS LEADERS -
INVENTORIES \ :
: 01~ CARE OF STOCK
02 TYPE AND OVERAGES
03 SHORTAGES AND OVERAGES
04 LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
. 05 INVENTORY FORMS
CUSTOMER SERVICES
01 SHIPPING AND DELIVERY
t 02 CREDIT
03 TRADING STAMPS
04 PARKING FACILITIES
05 MAIL ORDER SERVICE
ADVERTISING
01 IMPORTANCE TO RETAILER AND
. ECONOMY
02 CHOOSING MEDIA
03 BUDGETING FOR ADVERTISING
04 TYING-IN WITH SALES
. 05 MECHANICS OF ADVERTISING .
06 . LEGISLATION OF ADVERTISING
DISPLAY AND FIXTURES
01 TYPES OF DISPLAYS AND FIXTURES
02 FUNCTION TO THE RETAILER
03 ELEMENTS OF A GOOD DISPLAY
04 IMPORTANCE OF COLOR, LINE,

DESIGN AND BALANCE

LOCATION AND LAYOUT '
01 TYPE OF STORE AND MARKET AREA

02 COMPETITION FACTORS
03 OTHER INFLUENCING FACTORS
BUSINESS LAW :
01 CONCERNING EMPLOYEES
02 OPERATION OF BUSINESSES
03  BUYING AND SELLING
04 INSURANCE
05 BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVERSHIP
06 PROPRIETORSHIP, PARTNERSHIP

AND CORPORATIONS

7/74
T-3

44




o
1

! TABLE T~1 (CONT'D) - INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE -

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION

CODE DIVISION v CODE UNIT
17 BUSINESS ENGLISH |
01 ° BUSINESS LETTERS
02 BUSINESS REPORTS
03 COMPREHENSION OF GENERAL TER-
MINOLOGY :
04 CONDUCTING MEETINGS .
05 - WRITING PROMOTION RELEASES
, 18 BUSINESS MACHINES
_ | 01 KNOWLEDGE Of USE AND FUNCTION
~ < FOR RETAIL OUTLET
02 LIST OF MACHINES
19 PERSONAL FINANCE
} 01 BUDGETING ﬂ
02 CREDIT BUYING AND PERSONAL LOANS
03 REAL ESTATE KNOWLEDGE
. 04 SALARY SCHEDULES
- | . 05 - INVESTMENTS @
20 SOCIAL SKILLS
01 PERSONALITY DEVELOPMENT
02 ATTITUDES
21 FUTURE PLANS
a 01 BUSINESS RETAILING
02 UNIVERSITY TRAINING
03 BUSINESS COLLEGE -

04 . STARTING YOUR OWN BUSINESS

Hu




TABLE T-2 - TERMOB DIVISION AND UNIT OUTLINE

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION .

o

DOES THIS OUTLINE CONTAIN ALL TOPICS IN WHICH GRADUATES ACQUIRE JOB-

:’ENTRY SKILLS:  YES ~NO

CODE DIVISION ' CODE  UNIT

01 PRE-EMPLOYMENT 01 JOB APPLICATION
02 RESUME
03 INTERVIEW

02  BUYING 01 INVENTORY
02 NEEDS ‘
03 BUSINESS FORMS —
04 ' REPORTS

03 SELLING 01 MECHANICS OF SALES

: 02 RETAIL STORE

03 DEPARTMENT STORE
04 NON-STORE
05 NEW BUSINESS 2
06 HOUSEKEEPING

04 . ADVERTISING 01 DISPLAYS

: - 02 MASS MEDIA *




TERMINAL PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES (TERMOBS)
and

REPORTING FORMS




MISOE NO.

#

PROGRAM _ DISTRIBUTIVE L DIVISION 01 _ PRE-EMPLOYMENT

EDUCATION
UNIT 01 _JOB APPLICATION

TERMOB NO. 1-001

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 TYPEWRITER

1.02 CORRECTION MATERIALS

1.03 CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING SECTION OF NEWSPAPER
1.04 TELEPHONE

1.05 TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

1.06 PENCIL

1.07 PAPER

P N R
S S S S St Nt

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 APPLY FOR A JOB EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

) 2.02 CHECK EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES IN NEWSPAPER
() 2.03 CHECK EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FROM STATE EMPLOYMENT
. OFFICE ‘
) 2.04 CHECK EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FROM PRIVATE EMPLOY-
MENT AGENCY
() '2.05 CHECK EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FROM SCHOOL PLACEMENT
SERVICE
() 2.06 OBTAIN DETAILS BY TELEPHONE
( ) 2,07 “PREPARE LETTER OF APPLICATION

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 J0B APPLICATION ACCOMPLISHED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-

FACTORY .
I/’
() 3.02 ALL OPPORTUNITIES NOTED, SKILLS CORRELATE WITH /
OPPORTUNITIES /
() 3.03 ALL OPEORTUNITIES NOTED, SKILLS COR y
OPPORTUNITIES N :
() 3.04 ALL OPPORTUNITIES NOTED, SKILLS CORRELATE™
OPPORTUNITIES .
) () 3.05 ALL OPPORTUNITIES NOTED, SKILLS CORRELATE WITH
It OPPORTUNITIES
( ) 3:06_ DATA PERTAINING TO SALARY, HOURS, BENEFITS, EIC.
ORTAINED

{ } 3.0/ NEATLY, N ACCEPTED FURM, LETTER CONVEYS INTELLIGENCE
AND INTEREST .




MISOE NO.

SR DISTRIBUTIVE
- PROGRAM _ EDUCATION DEVISION 01  PRE~EMPLOYMENT
USOE CODE NO(S) —— UNIT 01 ~J68 ADPLICATION
TERMOB NO. 1-001
1,00 CONDITION
)
et
2.00 PERFORMANCE : <

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT o
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO. o -

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION o1 _PRE~-EMPLOYMENT
EDUCATION ; , ,
| , UNIT 02 _RESUME
AN : . TERMOB NO. 1-002

1.00 CONDITION

) 1.01 TYPEWRITER

} 1.02 CORRECTION MATERIALS
) 1.03 PENCIL o

) 1.04 PAPER .

g,,gg_gERFOEMANCE

—
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

2.01 PREPARE A PERSONAL RESUME EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS°

() 2.02 ASSEMBLE PERTINENT INFORMATION ’ i!ﬁ};
() 2.03 OUTLINE RESUME
() 2.04 TYPE RESUME

}3.00 EXTENT

L

GENERAIL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 RESUME IS PREPARED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 ASSEMBLED IN NOTE FORM, INCLUDING EDUCATIONAL,
EMPLOYMENT, AND SPECIAL DATA

(). 3.03 ASSEMBLED DATA WRITTEN LONGHAND IN ACCEPTED FORM

() 3.04 NEATLY, WITH 100 PERCENT ACCURACY .




2.00

. PROGRAM
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 _RESUME

MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE |
EDUCATION ° DIVISION ) _PRE-EMPLOYMENT

TERMOB NO. ~ _1-002

1.00 CONDITION

PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

\:{ .00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTINGkOUTCOME
)
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE | . DIVISION (] PRE-EMPLOYMENT

R M e

()
()
()

EDUCATION

1.01 INTERVIEWER
1.02 APPLICATION FORMS
1.03 PENCIL .

\

UNIT 03 _INTERVIEW

ERMOB NO. _1-003

1.00 CONDITION .

2.00 PERFORMANCE

()

) GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

2.01 INTERVIEW FOR A JOB EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

P~ P P P~ P~
Nt N S St Naige?]

~2.02 BE APPROPRIATELY GROOMED

2.03 FILL OUT APPLICATION FORMS - .
2.04 ANSWER INTERVIEWER'S QUESTIONS -
2.05 ASK INTERVIEWER QUESTIONS

2.06 VOLUNTEER INFORMATION NOT REQUESTED

3.00 EXTENT P

()

GNEERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

3.01 INTERVIEW COMPLETED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1/2 HOUR WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

[

R e

3.02 DRESSED NEATLY :
3.03 LEGIBLY, ALL BLANKS FILLED
3.04 TO THE POINT

3.05 POLITELY ,

3.06 POLITELY ‘




DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _EDUCATION

USOE CODE NO(S)

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

MISOE NO.

DIVISION o _PRE-EMPLOYMENT

UNIT 03 _INTERVIEW

TERMOB NO. ~ I-009

3.60 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME o

P A
S




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE

DIVISION (2 _BUYING

EDUCATION

| o o~~~

vvavv

)

'1.00 CONDITION

1.01
1.02
1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

UNIT 01 INVENTORY

TERMOB NO. 1-004

STOCK

INVOICE OR BILL OF LADING
ANTI-THEFT TAG

PEN

TAG ATTACHING TOOL
RECEIVING LOG

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

(@)

2.01

RECEIVE MERCHANDISE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

-
T Y Vgt Vum® Num® Nma |

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07

3.00 EXTENT

“CHECK QUANTITY

CHECK QUALITY

SIGN INVOICE OR BILL OF LADING
SORT MFRCHANDISE

ATTACH ANTI-THEFT TAGS

RECORD IN RECEIVING LOG

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING ( OUTCOME

T ) 3.0 MERCHANDISE RECEIVED AND PROCESSED TO APPROVAL OF
BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2
HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY .

() 3.02 AMOUNT OF MERCHANDISE EQUALS INVENTORY

() 3.03 DAMAGED MERCHANDISE REMOVED FOR RETURN

() 3.04 UNACCEPTABLE MERCHANDISE NOTED

() 3.05 BY SIZE, STYLE OR STOCK NUMBER

() 3.06 SECURELY i

() 3.07 WITH 100 PERCENT ACCURACY- - —- - -

oY




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE .
PROGRAM } ‘ _ DIVISION (@2 _BUYING
USCE CODE NO(S)™ ‘ , " UNIT - 01 __ INVENTORY

TERMOB NO. 1-004

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

e




MISOE NO.

\‘u\&["

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION (2 _BUYING
‘ EBLICATION

1,00 CONDITION

1.01
1.02
1.03
1.04

(
(
(
(
( 1.05

UNIT 01 INVENTQRY

TERMOB NO. 1=-005

LABELS OR TICKETS
MERCHANDISE

PEN

VERBAL OR WRITTEN DIRECTIONS
MARKING MACHINE

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

MARK MERCHANDISE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.0
Yy 2.02
() 2 03

3.00 EXTENT

FILL OUT LABEL OR TICKET
ATTACH LABEL OR TICKET TO MERCHANDISE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

MERCHANDISE 1S MARKED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT,
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES WITH EAGH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.01
() 3.02
() 3.03

NEATLY, ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT
SECURELY




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE !

PROGRAM _ EDUCATION - DIVISION pp _BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) - UNIT 01 _INVENTORY

TERMOB NO. 1-005

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

. A

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCUME

'
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MISOE NO.

* PROGRAM _DISTRIBUTIVE . DIVISION g2 _BUYING
EDUCATION ‘

1.00 CONDITION

+1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05

P P~ P~ T P~

1.01

UNIT 01 _INVENTORY

TERMOB NO. _1-006

MERCHANDISE -

LABELS OR TICKETS

PEN

MARKING MACHINE

VERBAL OR WRITTEN DIRECTIONS

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING QUTCOME

MARK UP MERCHANDISE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS :

() 2.01
() 2.02
() 2.03
() 2.04

3.00 EXTENT

FILL OUT NEW LABEL OR TICKET
REMOVE OLD LABEL OR TICKET
ATTACH NEW TICKET

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

MERCHANDISE 1S MARKED UP TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS_ SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY. -

(). 3.02
() 3.04

NEATLY, ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT
WITHOUT DAMAGING MERCHANDISE

SECUPRELY




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE :
PROGRAM EDUCATION , DIVISION o, _ BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) ', UNIT 01 _INVENTORY
i3 . TERMOB NO. 1-006

@

1.00 CONDITION

S - IANCE- R
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFOﬁMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

G




MISOE NO.

D

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 02 _BUYING _

EDUCATION ‘ ,
UNIT 01 _INVENTOQRY

1.00 CONDITION

A~

TERMOB NO.  _1-007

E Y

MERCHANDISE

PEN .
VERBAL OR WRITTEN DIRECTION
LABELS OR TICKETS

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING. OUTCOME

GENERAL OTALEMLINL O o e e e

() 2.0l MARK DOWN MERCHANDISE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
ODPERATIONS:

(Y 2.02 CROSS OUT OLD PRICE

() 2.03 WRITE IN NEW PRICE

() 2.04 ATTACH NEW LABEL OVER OLD

GENERAL STATPEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

~ MERCHANDISE IS MARKED DOWN TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF

EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFAC-
TORY,

() 3.0¢
()

OLT PRICE 1S ILLEGIBLE AT A GLANCE
NEATLY, CORRECT PRICE WRITTEN
OLD LABEL IS ILLEGIBLE




MISOE NO.

“DISTRIBUTIVE .
PROGRAM pEpDUCATION _ DIVISION g2 _BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) X ~ UNIT 01 _INVENTORY

TERMOB NO.  _1-007

1.00 CONDITION

/ S

2.00 PERFORMANCE / o
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
:

3,00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




N

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _DISTRIBUTIVE __ DIVISION" (2 _BUYING
EDUCATION

UNIT - 01 _INVENTORY __

TERMOB NO. 1-008

1.00- CONDITION . {
1.01 BOXES OF MERCHANDISE, VARIOUS SIZES AND WEIGHTS
1.02 SHIPPING TAGS OR BILLS OF LADING

1.03, PEN ) .
1.04K\gCALE n
1.05 \SHIPPING INFORMATION S

1.06 TRANSPORTATION AGENCY INFORMATION e,

v

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT ‘OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
vy () 2.01 SHIP MERCHANDISE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
E NS :

() 2.02 DETERMINE MODE OF TRANSPORTATION
() 2.03 FILL OUT SHIPPING TAG OR BILL OF LADING
() 2.04 ATTACH SHIPPING TAG OR BILL OF LADING

, 3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 MERCHANDISE IS SHIPPED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF .
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

3,02 MOST EFFICIENT MODE SELECTED
NEATLY, ALL IHFORMAEYON COMFLETE AND CORRECT

o~ o~ =

—? ot
(a3
(6=}
[#%]

3.04 SECURELY




MISOE NO._

[

DISTRIBUTIVE

PROGRAM EDUCATION | DIVISION gz BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 01 _INVERTORY
TERMOB NO. 1-008
1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE A
GENERAL STATEME&T OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _pISTRIBUTIVE ff*“//ﬂk\r DIVISION 02 _BUYING

EDUCATION

1.00 .CONDITION

()
()
)

2.00 PERFORMANCE

1.01

l1.02
1.03

UNIT 01 _INVENTORY

TERMOB NO. 1-000

- e N -
L 7

——

ITEMS STORED ™
 INVENTORY FORMS «
PEN

STOCKROOM WIT%»gﬁﬁkOXIMATELY 200 TYPES OF

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.01 TAKE INVENTORY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING

__ OPERATIONS:

LA S R

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05

3.00 EXTENT

TAKE DOWN ITEM DESCRIPTION
TAKE DOWN QUANTITY
TAKE DOWN CONDITION

u 5
TAKE DOWN STOCK NUMBER S;;

L]

"GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

()

3.01

INVENTORY TAKEN ACCURATELY TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT- RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 3 HOURS WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-
FACTORY.

3.03

3.04

3.05

ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS
ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS
ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS
ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS

|

69




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE . |
PROGRAM _EDUCATION DIVISION gy _BUYING

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT . o} _INVENTORY

1

TERMOB NO. 1-009

1,00 CONDITION :

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




P N SR T T e T R S T B R T R T e E T TR R R R R SR T T R

MISOE NO.

PROGRAM pISTRIBUTIVE , DIVISION 02 _BUYING
EDUCATION
" UNIT 02 NEEDS
: TERMOB NO.  1-010

-

a

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 INVENTORY REPORTS, MONTHLY FOR PAST YEAR
() 1.02 SALES REPORTS, MONTHLY FOR PAST YEAR
() 1.03 COMPANY INVENTORY POLICIES

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL~STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE ANb RESULTiNG OUTCOME
() 2.01 DETERMINE BUYING NEEDS FOR NEXT MONTH EMPLOYING
THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: :

o

2.02 TAKE STOCK OF INVENTORY
2.03 TAKE STOCK OF SALES’
2.04 CALCULATE "OPEN TO BUY"
2.05 DETERMINE BUYING NEEDS

P P
N a? Smat o]

3.00 EXTENT

, | GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
T) 3.01 BUYING NEEDS ARE DETERMINED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS
WITH EACH OPERATION JUHMED AS SATISFACTORY OR
" UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 HOW MUCH OF EACH ITEM ON HAND IS NOTED

3.03 - HOW MUCH OF EACH ITEM SOLD IS NOTED

3.04 ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS

3.05 IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMPANY INVENTORY POLICIES

o~~~
[ T




=

MISOE NO.

_ DISTRIBUTIVE .
PROGRAM EDUCATION DIVISION 32 _ BUYING “
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 4 ¢ _NEEDS __ :

TERMOB NO. 1-010 5

@

1.00 CONDITION o » >

2.00 PERFORMANCE -

'GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
- GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 02 BUYING

EDUCATION

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01
() 1l.02
() 1.03

~ UNIT 02 "NEEDS

TERMOB NO. - 1-011

CATALOGS, PAMPHLETS, SAMPLE MERCHANDISE, LABELS,
MANUFACTURERS TAGS

PENCIL

PAPER

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERALCSTATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

(Y 2.01

DETERMINE BEST MERCHANDISE TO BUY EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05

L X X W
. Vs Nam® Nt

3.00 EXTENT

COMPARE QUALITY

COMPARE COST

COMPARE DELIVERY TIME
COMPARE SHIPPING CHARGES .

() 3.01

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

BEST MERCHANDISE TO BUY IS SELECTED TO APPROVAL OF
BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN g,
HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY . ‘ .

3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05

o~~~ ™~
N s Vot |

QUALITIES COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE

COSTS COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE

DELIVERY TIME COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE
SHIPPING CHARGES COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE




MISOE NO.

, DISTRIBUTIVE )
PROGRAM __ EDUCATION DIVISION 02 BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 NEEDS

TERMOB NO. 1-011

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE u
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGFAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 02 _BUYING
EDUCATION : -
UNIT 03 _BUSINESS FORMS
TERMOB NO.  _1-012 '

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 PURCHASE ORDER FILE

1.02 VENDORS' CATALOGS

1.03 BLANK AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEETS
1.04 REPORT ON BUYING NEEDS

1.05 PEN “

1.06 COMPANY BUYING POLICIES

L e X o Woane W W o U
¥
, Y’ Nl Vs Vi Vg “ag'

2.00 PEPFORMANCE

vGENERé&féTATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUECOME
() 2.01 FILL OUT AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEET EMPLOYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

u . u

2.02 FILL OUT HEADING

2.03 INDICATE BASIS OF AWARD -
2.04 LIST VENDORS

2.05 LIST ITEMS

2.06 COMPLETE REMARKS

2.07 SIGN FORM

L e R e an Lan)
e s N Vst Vs | =
¢

3.060 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEET 1S FILLED OUT TO APPROVAL
OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN
30 MINUTES WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT
. 3.03 PRIMARY REASON FOR AWARD IS LISTED

3.04 ALL VENDORS CONCERNED

3.05 ALL ITEMS TO BE PURCHASED

3.06 SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS NOTED

3.07 1IN CORRECT PLACE

E e Rt N e e R

)
)
)
)
)
)




MISOE NO.

 DISTRIBUTIVE
PPOGRAM _EDUCATION o DIVISION g2 _ BUYING
USOE CODE NO(S) ' ’ ~ UNIT 03 _BUSINESS FQRMS
TERMOB NO. 1=017 :
1.00 CONDITION " z
S g

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

i
PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 2 _BUYING

EDUCATION

UNIT 03 _BUSINESS FORMS

TERMOB NO. 1-013

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 REPORT ON BUYING NEEDS
1.02 AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEET
1.03 VENDORS' CATALOGS

1.04 BLANK PURCHASE ORDERS
1.05 PEN

1.06 COMPANY BUYING POLICIES

[

s sl Nt st sl i

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
1) 2.0I FILL OUT PURCHASE ORDER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

2.02 COMPLETE HEADING

2.03 COMPLETE SHIPPING DATA
2.04 LIST ITEMS

2.05 LIST PRICES

2.06 TOTAL PRICES

2.07 SIGN FORM

S~ T~ P~ P~

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

(J 3.01 PURCHASE ORDER IS FILLED OUT TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MIN-
UTES WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT

3.03 MOST EFFICIENT METHOD INDICATED, TERMS CLEAR
3.04 ALL ITEMS LISTED ACCURATELY

3.05 ALL PRICES LISTED ACCURATELY

3.06 SUM IS CORRECT

3.07 IN CORRECT PLACE

D e e R R e
D R et

’ i




MISOE NO.

| DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _EDUCATION DIVISION - g5 _BUYING
USOE COLE MO (S) UNIN,_ 03 _BUSINESS FORMS

TERMOB NO. 1-013 -

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

s

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

v




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ pDISTRIBUTIVE , DIVISION (2 _BUYING
EDUCATION

UNIT 04 _REPORZS

TERMOB NO. 1-014

o

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 COMPLETE SALES INVENTORY AND BUYING DATA FOR THE
-~ PAST TWELVE MONTHS

() 1.02 PENCIL :

() 1.03 PAPER i ,

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 WRITE A REPORT ON THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S BUYING
. EFFICIENCY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 COLLECT MATERIAL
2.03 ORGANIZE MATERIAL
2.04 WRITE REPORT

2.05 EDIT REPORT

P N R R

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF .EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 REPORT IS CONCISELY WRITTEN TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN ONE HOUR WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-
FACTORY.

3.02 ALL DATA PERTINENT TO REPORT 1S5 OBTAINED
3.03 INTO A LOGICAL, ORDERLY PATTERN

3.04 NEATLY

3.05 INSURING ACCURACY AND CLARITY TO READER

e i e R
S St Wt Wt




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE

PROGRAM EDUCATION DIVISION o, _BUYING

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT . v
TERMOB NO. — F‘\

1.00 CONDITION %#

2,00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DpISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 _SELLING

EDUCATION
UNIT 01 _MECHANICS OF SALES -
TERMOB NO.  _1-015 .

1.00 CONDITION l

() 1.01 CASH REGISTER
() 1.02 CASH REGISTER MANUAL
() 1.03 MONEY

2.00 PERFORMANCE

/’/

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 CASH IN EMPﬂOYINGmTHE'fOBﬂgﬁIﬁG OPERATIONS
5027 COUNT MONEY

2.03 DPLACE MONEY IN REGISTER

2.04 CLEAR REGISTER

2.05 SET DATE
2.06 INSTALL RECEIPT TAPE

P~ P~ P P P
P N e

3,00 EXTENT

GENER&L STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
’ () 3.01 CASHING IN ACCOMPLISHED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
= EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTES

WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY. ,

3.02 ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS

3.03 1IN CORRECT COMPARTMENTS

3.04 PROCEDURE AS OUTLINED IN MANUAL
3.05 TO PRESENT DAY -

3.06 PROCEDURE AS OUTLINED IN MANUAL

P~ P~~~
e Nl sl St Vst




MISOE NO.

LIETRIBUTIVE

PROGRAM  ennicATION DIVISION (3 _SELLING
USOE CODLE NO(S) UNIT 01 _MECHANICS OF SALES
\ TERMOB NO.  _1-015 |

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

3.00 EXTENT | .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

<

S




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVIPION 03 _SELLING »

EDUCATION ’ ~

UNIT | 01 _MECHANICS QF SALFES
¢
TERMOB NO. 1-016

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 cCas GISTER AND MANUAL

1.02 MERDISE WITH CONTROL TAGS
1.03 SALES SLIPS

1.04 PEN-

1.05 CASH MONEY

1.06 BANK CHECK

1.07 WRAPPING MATERIALS OR BAGS

L Rt e e N e e Ko 3
st st st Nt St NtV Nt?

2.00 PERFORMANCE

g GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 MAKE A CASH SALE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 REMOVE INVENTORY CONTROL TAGS

2.03 WRITE UP SALES SLIP

2.04 ACCEPT CHECK : :
2.05 ACCEPT CASH

2.06 RING UP SALE

2.07 MAKE CHANGE

2.08 PRESENT RECEIPT

2.09 WRAP OR BAG MERCHANDISE .

L R et R X e R e R an

J-'

&

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 CASH SALE ACCOMPLISHED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 5 MINUTES
“ WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 NEATLY, FILED IN CORRECT PLACE, MERCHANDISE NOT
DAMAGED

() 3.03 NEATLY, ALL-INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT

() 3.04 CHECK FOR CORRECT AMOUNT, PROPER IDENTIFICATION
PRESENTED

() 3.05 SUFFICIENT AMOUNT ACCEPTED BILL DENOMINATION NOTED

() 3.06 PROCEDURE AS OUTLINED IN MANUAL

() 3.07 ACCURATELY, NO ERRORS

() 3.08 CORRECT COPY OF SALES SLIP PRESENTED

() 3.09 NEATLY AND SECURELY

83 ‘




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE '
PBE?QAM EDUCATION DIVISION 03 SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) ™ UNIT 01 MECHANICS OF SALES

TERMOB NO. 1-016

1.00 CONDITION ’ L

 2.00 PERFORMANCE ‘
' GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

DGENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

v

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 3 _SELLING

EDUCATION

] UNIT 01 MECHANICS OF SALES _

TERMOB NO. _1-017 g

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 CASH REGISTER AND MANUAL

1.02 MERCHANDISE WITH CONTROL TAGS:
1.03 PEN

1.04 SALES SLIPS

1.05 CREDIT CARD

1.06 IMPRINTER

1.67 WRAPPING MATERIALS OR BAGS

B Y e R R R e Ram Kl
N Nl N N Nt st st

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PER?ORﬁANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 MAKE A CREDIT SALE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING \\
OPERATIONS: ’

2.02 REMOVE INVENTORY CONTROL TAGS
2.03 WRITE UP SALES SLIP

2.04 ACCEPT CREDIT CARD .
2.05 IMPRINT SALES SLIP }
2.06 RING UP SALE

2.07 PRESENT RECEIPT

2.08 WRAP OR BAG MERCHANDISE

e R L e Rt X
N st Nt s W Vst S|

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 CREDIT SALE ACCOMPLISHED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD. OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 5 MINUTES
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY. -

3.02 NEATLY FILED IN CORRECT PLACE

3.03 NEATLY, ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT

3.04 CARD NOT EXPIRED

3.05 PRINTING CORRECTLY ALIGNED, SLIP SIGNED BY CUSTOMER
3.06 PROCEDURE AS OUTLINED IN MANUAL

3.07 CORRECT COPY OF SALES SLIP PRESENTED

3.08 NEATLY AND SECURELY

P R e N e e e s Ramnt
et Nt Vs Nane? Vst N Sns?




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE

//)@ERAM EDICATTON DIVISION (03 SELLING
. USOE CODE NO(S) _ UNIT 01 MECHANICS OF SALES
TERMOB NO. 1-017
. . T
' 1.00 CONDITION S
AN

V] ) LY

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ DISTRIBUTIVE * DIVISION (3 _SELLING
EDUCATION
UNIT 01 _MECHANICS OF SALES .
’ TERMOB NO.  _1-018 '

.M//
1,00 CONDITION

1.01 CASH REGISTER AND MANUAL
1.02- SALES SLIPS

1.03 DELIVERY- TAGS

1.04 MERCHANDISE WITH CONTROL TAGS
1.05 PEN :

1.06 TELEPHONE

2.00 PERFORMANCE

P e e e e i)
N s e i S ot

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 MAKE A TELEPHONE SALE TO BE DELIVERED C.0.D.
' : EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

5702 CONVERT WORK STATION FOR TASK

2.03 ANSWER THE PHONE i

2.04 OBTAIN PURCHASE INFORMATION

2.05 DETERMINE AVAILABILITY OF PRODUCT \\\_u_n‘
2.06 OBTAIN CUSTOMER INFORMATION :
2.07 WRITE UP SALES SLIP

2.08 FILL OUT SHIPPING TAG

2.09 TERMINAQE THE TELEPHONE CALL

P N e e o I e W T W}
L N R e

|
i
L

3.00 EXTENT !

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T ) 3.01 TELEPHONE SALE. IS ACCOMPLISHED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 10 MINUTES
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY . ﬁ : | J

Y3702 MATERIALS POSITIONED FOR EFFICIENCY
) 3.03 PROMPTLY, POLITELY

)- 3.04 COMPLETE INFORMATION OBTAINED

) 3.05 PRODUCT LOCATED

) 3.06 - COURTEOUSLY

) 3.07 ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT
) 3.08 ALL:INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT
) 3.09 POLITELY, REPLACING. PHONE GENTLY

P T e o Nam W’ o
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MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM  pnucamt TGN L DIVISION 03 SELLING
USOE COLE NU(S) UNIT 01 _MECHANICS OF SALES

TERMOB NO. - 1-018

1.06 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

. GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
< N

. 3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENY OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




- MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION (3 _SELLING
EDUCAT ION ,
UNIT o, MECHANICS OF GALES
TERMOB NO. 1-019 ;

1.00 CONDITION

1.01
1.0‘2
1.03
1.04
1.05

T

MERCHANDISE WITH CONTROL TAGS

CASH REGISTER AND MANUAL

SALES SLIPS o
PEN o

CLAIM TAGS

= 2.00 PERFORMANCE

2.01

4
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RE ULTING OUTCOME

MAKE A LAYAWAY SALE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS: :

2.02
2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07
2.08

P N e X X N Ko W
T N N N N Nt Vst

3.00 EXTENT

REMOVE INVENTORY CONTROL TAGS
WRITE UP SALES SLIR

ACCEPT DEPOSIT

RECORD LAYAWAY

RING UP SALE

PUT CLAIM TAG ON MERCHANDISE
TRANSPORT MERCHANDISE TO STORAGE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T ) 3.01 LAVAWAY SALE 15 MADE TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTES WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY. :

()  3.02 NBATLY, FILED IN CORRECT PLACE

() 3.03 NEATLY, ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT

() 3.04 SUFFICIENT AMOUNT ACCEPTED, CORRECTLY RECORDED

() 3.05 NEATLY, ALL INFORMATION COMPLETE AND CORRECT

() 3.06 PROCEDURE AS OUTLINED IN MANUAL

% ¥ 3.07 SECURELY ATTACHED, COPY TO CUSTOMER

)y 3.08

WITHOUT DAMAGING MERCHANDISE

-
»

By




MISOE NO.

| DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ EDUCATION - DIVISION g3 _SELLING , ;
USOE COLE NO(S) UNLT 01 _MECHANICS OF SALES

TERMOB NO. T-019

1.00 CONDITION

Y

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING 6ﬁTCOME

]

3.00 EXTENT |
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

9u




MISOE NO.

EDUCATION
UNIT 02 _RETAILIL STORE
>, TERMOB NO. 1-020

1.00 CONDITION
1.01 SMALL® RETAIL STORE

()
() 1.02 CUSTOMER KNOWS PRODUCT AND BRAND
() 1.03 STORE CARRIES A DIFFERENT BRAND OF SAME PRODUCT

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 SERVICE E THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS (CUSTOMER KNOWS PRODUCT
AND BRAND) EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 GREET THE CUSTOMER

2.03 DETERMINE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS
2.04 PRESENT CARRIED BRAND OF PRODUCT
2.05 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

2.06 SUGGEST RELATED MERCHANDISE

2.07 COMPLETE MECHANICS OF SALE

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

()  3.01 CUSTOMER'S NEEDS ARE SERVICED TO APPROVAL OF BOAFD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15
MINUTES WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 PROMPTLY AND POLITELY -
3.03 SUFFICIENT DATA OBTAINED TO IDENTIFY PRODUCT

3.04 SUPERIORITY OF BRAND PRESENTED

3.05 CUSTOMER IS READY TO BUY

3.06 INDICATING FUTURE NEED

3.07 NO ERRORS

O~ . ap— o~ p—]
N s i sl N s
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I3

MISOE NO.
DISTRIBUTIVE .
PROGRAM __EDUCATION — DIVISION g3 _SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 _RETAIL STORE
TERMOB NO. 1-020
/‘/”
1.00 CONDITION g
2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

E e
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A 2R

MISOE NO.
PROGRAM__ DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 _SELLING
EDUCATION
UNIT 02 _RETAIL STORE
TERMOB NO. 1-021
; .
1.00 CONDITION '

b

"(*) 1.01 SMALL RETAIL STORE
() 1.02 CUSTOMER IN A HURRY , KNOWS PRODUCT NOT BRAND

2.00 PEFFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME '
~ N 1) 2.01 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS {CUSTOMER KNOWS PRODUCT
NOT BRAND) EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 GREET THE CUSTOMER

2.03 DETERMINE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS

2.04 PRESENT VARIOUS BRANDS OF PRODUCT DESIRED
2.05 SUGGEST RELATED MERCHANDISE

2.06 COMPLETE MECHANICS OF SALE

P e N R R

-

3.00 EXTEUT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 CUSTOMER'S NEEDS ARE SERVICED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTES
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR

E UNSATISFACTORY .

E () 3.02 PROMPTLY AND POLITELY
() 3.03 SUFFICIENT DATA OBTAINED TO IDENTIFY PRODUCT
() 3.04 ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION ABOUT EACH BRAND IS5

PRESENTED
() 3.05 INDICATING FUTURE NEED ‘
() 3.06 NO ERRORS .

- | 95




. DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ EDUCATION

MISOE NO.

&

DIVISION g3 SELLING

USOE CODE NO(S)

UNIT © 02 RETAIL STORE

TERMOB NO.

1-021

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

94




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 SELLING

EDUCATION

- UNIT 02 _RETAIL STORE

TERMOB NO. 1-022

1.00- CONDITION - B ,

() 1.01 SMALL RETAIL STORE
() 1.02 CUSTOMER KNOWS FUNCTION OF PRODUCT
() 1.03 ONE OTHER CUSTOMER BEING WAITED ON

2.00 PERFORMANCE ¢

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
) 2.01 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS (CUSTOMER KNOWS FUNCTION

OF PRODUCT) EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

"~(J 2.02 ACKNOWLEDGE THE CUSTOMER
2.03 COMPLETE SALE IN PROGRESS

2.04 GREET THE CUSTOMER

2.05 DETERMINE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS
2.06 PRESENT VARIOUS BRANDS OF PRODUCT
2.07 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

2.08 SUGGEST RELATED MERCHANDISE

2.09 COMPLETE MECHANICS OF SALE

Lo R N N Rt R Ko

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T ) 3.01 CUSTOMER'S NEEDS ARE SERVICED TO APPROVAL OF A BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30
MINUTES WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY

3.02 PROMPTLY

3.03 AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT SACRIFICING SERVICE
3.04 POLITELY

3.05 SUFFICIENT DATA OBTAINED TO IDENTIFY PRODUCT

3.06 ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION ABOUT EACH BRAND PRESENTED
3.07 WITH HONEST INFORMATION

3.08 INDICATING POSSIBLE NEED

3.09 NO ERRORS

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

B D




DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ EDUCATION-

MISOE NO. 3 \

DIVISION g3 _SELLING

USOE CODE NO(S)

UNIT 02 _RETAIL STORE

TERMOB NO. 1-022 —

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

W
PROGRAM pISTRIBUTIVE L DIVISION 03 _SELLING
ERQUCATION
UNIT 02 . BETBIL STORE
TERMOB NO. 1-023
. w ~ -

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 SMALL RETAIL STORE "

() 1.02 IRATE CUSTOMER, DISSATISFIED WITH MERCHANDISE,
DEMANDING IMMEDIATE ATTENTION

{) 1.03 ONE OTHER CUSTOMER BEING WAITED ON

[ %]

.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS (CUSTCOMER DISSATISFIED
WITH MERCHANDISE) EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 ACKNOWLEDGE THE CUSTOMER

2.03 CALM CUSTOMER ﬂ
2.04 COMPLETE SALE IN PROGRESS |
2.05 GREET THE CUSTOMER

2.06 DETERMINE CUSTOMER'S COMPLAINT

2.07 OFFER TO REPLACE MERCHANDISE

2.08 OFFER CREDIT SLIP

2.09 MAKE CASH REFUND

2.10 OFFER TO BE OF FUTURE SERVICE

P~~~ T~~~ P~ g~ g~

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME .

() 3.01L CUSTOMER'S NEEDS ARE SATISFIED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTES
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR
UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 PROMPTLY
3.03 COURTEOUSLY, CUSTOMER.IS RELAXED
3.04 AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT SACRIFICING SERVICE
3.05 POLITELY
3.06 SUFFICIENT DATA OBTAINED TO IDENTIFY SPECIFIC
COMPLAINT
, 3.07 COURTEOUSLY
*3.08 COURTEOUSLY
3.09 NO ERRORS
3.10 COURTEOUSLY

"\A"\f\/\‘
DR T
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MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ EDUCATION ' DIVISION g3 SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 RETAIL STORE

TERMOB NO. 1-023

1.00 CONDITION

2.00

3.00

PERFORMANCE ™~

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _DISTRIBUTIVE - DIVISION 5 _SELLING
EDUCAT ION )
UNIT 03 DEDARIMENI STORE
TERMOB NO. T-024 -

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 DEPARTHEMT STORE

()
() 1.02 CUSTOMER 1Y

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME 7
() 2.01 SERVICE CUSTOMER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

Y 2.02 GREET CUSTOMER

) 2.03 DETERMINE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS

) 2.04 PRESENT VARIOUS BRANDS OF PRODUCT DESIRED
) 2.05 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

) 2.06 SUGGEST RELATED MERCHANDISE

) 2.07 DIRECT CUSTOMER TO CHECKOUT

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T 1 CUSTOMER IS SERVICED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF TAFLLT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTLS WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR

UNSATISFACTORY .
{) 3.02 PROMPTLY AND POLITELY —
() 3.03 SUFFICIENT DATA OBTAINED TO IDENTIFY PRODUCT
() 3.04 ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION ABOUT EACH BRAND IS
. PRESENTED

3.05 WITH HONEST INFORMATION
3.06 INDICATING FUTURE NEED
3.07 COURTEOUSLY

I~ —
L




PROGRAM _EpuCATION _  °
USOE CODE NO(S)

1.00

MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE

DIVISION g3 SELLING

UNIT 3 _DEPARTHENT STORE

TERMOB NO.

1-024

CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

3.00

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

, 100
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03  SELLING
EDUCATION —=

UNIT 03 _DEPARTMENT STORE

TERMOB NO. . _1-025

1.90 CONDITION

() 1l.01 DEPARTMENT STORE
() 1.02 IRATE CUSTOMER DISSATISFIED WITH MERCHANDISE

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 SERVICE CUSTOMER (DISSATISFIED WITH MERCHANDISE)
EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.02 GREET CUSTOMER -
() 2.03 CALM CUSTOMER
() 2.04 DIRECT CUSTOMER TO COMPLAINT OR RETURN DEPARTMENT

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

) 3.01 CUSTOMER IS SERVICED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT

; RATERS. 'TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 15 MINUTES WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 PROMPTLY AND POLITELY
( ) 3.03 COURTEOUSLY, CUSTOMER IS RELAXED
() 3.04 COURTEOUSLY

101




MISOE NO.

- DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ Ep(icATION . DIVISION "3 _ SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 03 _DEPARTMENT STORE
TERMOB NO.  _1-025 e
EECE
1.00 CONDITION
2.00 PERFOEMANCE -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING_ OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

\ GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

103z




MISOE HO.

PROGRAM [ISTEIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 SELLING

EDUCATION - ‘ ' L
) UNIT 04 PERSONAL

L TERMOB NO. 1-026

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 RESIDENTIAL DOOR TO DOGR
() 1.02 HOUSEWIFE

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 SELL PRODUCT (DOOR TO DOOR) TO POTENTIAL CUSTOMEER
EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS :

2.02 GREET CUSTOMER

2.03 GET CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION
2.04 DEMONSTRATE PRODUCT

2.05 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

2.06 COMPLETE MECHANICS OF SALES
2.07 CREATE RETURN SITUATION

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

{ ) 3.01 PRODUCT SOLD TO APPROVAL OF BOAED OF EXPERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES WITH BEACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OF UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 POLITELY

() 3.03 CUSTOMER IS GIVING UNDIVIDED ATTENTION
() 3.04 ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION I PRESENTED
() 3.05 CUSTOMER IS READY TO BUY

{ ) 3.06 1NO ERRORS

() 3.07 POLITELY, BUSINESS CARD OFFERED




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ ENUCATION. ; DIVISION g3 _SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 04 _ PERSONAL

TERMOB NO. 1-026

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

“%

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCUME

104
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MISOE HNO.

PROGRAM pILSTRIBUFIVE DIVISION 3 SLLLING
EDUCATION

UNIT 04 NON-STORE
TERMOB NO. 1-027

1.00 CONDITION
1.01 BUSINESS BUYER

()
( y=~ 1.062 1IN BUYER'S OFFICE
{ ) 1.03 HAVE APPOINTMENT

2.00 PEPFOFMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
) 2.01 GSELL PRODUCT (WITH APPOINTMENT) TO POTENTIAL CUSTOMER
EMPLOYING THE POLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 GREET CUSTOMER

2.03 GET CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION
2.04 DEMONSTRATE PRODUCT

2.05 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

2.06 COMPLETE MECHANICE OF SALE
2.07 CREATE RETURN SITUATION

— —, = s o
(SRR RS

.00 ELTENT \

Cad

GENEKAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCUME

() 3.01 PRODUCT SOLD TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS.

7 70 BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 POLITELY

3.03 CUSTOMER IS GIVING UNDIVIDED ATTENTION
3.04 ALL PERTINENT INFORMATION IS PRESENTED
3.05 CUSTOMER IS READY TO BUY

3.06 NO ERRORS

3.07 POLITELY, BUSINESS CARD OFFERED

g~~~
T et ot St St o’




MISOE NO.

] ‘ DISTRIBUTIVE ’
: PROGRAM _EDUCATI1ON DIVISION g3 SELLING
USOE CODE NG (S) ; ) UNIT 04 NON-STORE b

TERMOB NO. 7027

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

)

3.00 BXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _ DISTRIBUTIVE o DIVISION 3 _SELLING
EDUCATION :
= UNIT 54 ONU-STOF

TERMOB NO. 1-028

1.00 CONDITIOHN
1.01 BUSINESS “BUYER

()
() 1.02 1IN BUYER'S OFFICE
() 1.03 MNO APPOINTMENT ‘

2.00 PERFORMALNCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
{ ) 2.01 SELL PRODUCT (WITH NO APPOINTMENT) TO POTENTIAL
CUSTOMER EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

L e A NN |

|

7.02 GHEET SECRETARY
5931 CONVEY TO SECRETAKRY THE IMPORTANCE OF YOUR VISIT
2.04 GEEET CUSTOMER ’

2.05 GET CUSTOMER'S ATTENTION

2.06 DEMONSTRATE PRODUCT

2.07 OVERCOME OBJECTIONS

2.08 COMPLETE MECHANICS OF SALE

2.09 CREATE REPEAT SITUATION

i
o R N N N e s W |

3.00 EXTENT

o

3.01 PRODUCT SO0LD TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

[~}
GENEFAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
()

—{ ) 3.02 CHEERFULLY
() 3.03 WITHOUT ALIENATING HER
{ ) 3.04 POLITELY
() 3.05 CUSTOMER IS GIVING UNDIVIDED ATTENTION
. % 3.06 ALL PERTINENT INFOEMATION IS PRESENTED
( 3 3.07 CUSTOMER IS READY TO BUY

) 3.08 U0 ERRORS
v ) 3.09 POLITELY, BUSINESS CARD OFFERED
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) - MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE

PROGRAM  pruiCAT TGN - DIVISION g3 _ SELLING .
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 04 _NON-STORE
TERMOB NO. 1-02H
1.00 CONDITION ) = (’
2.00 PERFOEMANCE
GENEEAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCUME
¢

3.00 EBXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
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Anshliht antal A et - - - e TR -

MISOE NO. W
PROGRAM T IVE DIVISION 03 _SELLING
EDUCATION , , )
- / UNIT 05 _NEW BUSINESS
TERMOB NO. 1-029

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 MAP OF URBAN OR SUBURBAN BUSINESS AREA WITH LOCATIONS
AVAILABLE FOR RENT OR SALE MARKED

1.02 INFORMATION ABOUT PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ROUTES

1.03 INFORMATION ABOUT PARKING FACILITIES

1.04 TEXTS OF INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL PROPRIETORS CONCERNING
BUSINESS VOLUMES

o~~~

2.00 PEFFORMANCE : S

"GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PLRFORMANCE AND Kol N5 V-2 .
4 . () 2.01 DETERMINE BEST LOCATIONS FOR NEW RETAIL BUSINESS
- EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: ‘

B

2.02 COMPARE ACTUAL COSTS

2.03 COMPARE REAL. ESTATE VALUES -

2.04 COMPARE ACCESSIBILITY. TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
2.05 COMPARE AVAILABILITY OF PARKING

2.06 ° COMPARE CUSTOMER TRAFFIC

—~ e~~~
gl S WL O

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.0L BEST LOCATION FOR NEW BUSINESS IS DETERMINED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS., TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION'JUDGED AS SATIS-
FACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY. .

3.02 ACTUAL COSTS COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE
3.03 REAL ESTATE'VALUES COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE

——
et N S|

- ( 3.04 ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION COMPARED, VALID
L~ ﬂ JUDGEMENT MADE
() 3.05 AVAILABTLITY OF PARKING COMPARED, VALID JUDGEMENT MADE
() 3.96 CUSTOMER TRAFFIC COMPARED, VALID JUPGFMENT MADE




MISOE NO..

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ EDUCATION DIVISION 03 SELLING
' USOE CODE NO(S)° UNI 05 NEW BUSINESS

t

TERMOB NO. 1-029

’
1.00 CONDITION

_ 2-00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

Q

3.00 EXTENT v —

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

1iv




 MISOE NO.

|

PROGRAM _pISTRIBUTIVE . DIVISION 03 _SELLING
f EDUCATION 7
ﬁ , UNIT ) 05 _NEW BUSINESS
TERMOB NO. 1-030

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 FLOOR'PLAN OF EMPTY STORE, GIVING DIMENSIONS, WINDOWS
AND ELECTRICITY AVAILABLE

1.02 GRAPH PAPER

1.03 PENCIL

1.04 RULER -

-~
gt

—~ o~
N Moo an”

2.00 PERFORMANCE = . _ o

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 DESIGN A RETAIL STORE FACILITY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING

OPERATIONS:

2.02 LAY QUT AISLES

2.03 LAY OUT DISPLAYS

2.04 PLACE IMPULSE GOODS
2.05 PLACE CONVENIENCE GOODS
2.06 PLACE LUXURY GOODS

P N R R e

LS

.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OQUTCOME
( 361 RETAIL STORE FACILITY 1S DESIGNED TO APPROVAL OF
! BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2
HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY

u OR UNSATISFACTORY.

{ ) 3.02 AISLES DIRECT CUSTOMER TRAFFIC ACCORDING TO MER-
CHANDISE GROUPINGS ’

y  3.03 DISPLAYS WILL NOT INTERRUPT TRAFFIC

) 3.04 IMPULSE GOODS NEAR ENTRANCE, RELATED GOODS NEARBY

() 2.05 CONVENIENCE GOODS LESS CONSPICUOUS, RELATED GOODS

NEARBY ‘

(3} 2,06 QPXURY GCOODS ON MATN 2ISLE, RELATED GOODS NEARBY

= 12

—~ e~
Lo

"y

111
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MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM EDUCATION. 7 DIVISION 03 SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) .~ UNIT 05 NEW BUSINESS

TERMOB NO. “1-030

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

~  GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

112 :
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM piSTRIBUTIVE

DIVISION 03 _SELLING
EDUCATION i

UNIT 05 “NEW BUSINESS
TERMOB NO. 15031

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 NEW RETAIL BUSINESS
() 1.02 PENCIL
()

T e

1.03 PAPER

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
1) 2.0l WRITE A PAMPHLET DESCRIBING FINANCTAL SERVICES AND
. ADVANTAGES OF A NEW BUSINESS DIRECTED AT POTENTIAL -
COSTOMERS EMPLOYING THE -FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.02  STATE SERVICES
() 2.03 EXPLAIN MECHANICS OF SERVICES
() 2.04 STATE ADVANTAGES

- 4
3.00 EXTENT

-

) ) ENT OF RESULTING: OUFCOME
() 3.01 PAMPHLET I5 CONVINCING, INFORMATION IS HONEST AND NOT
: MISLEADING TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO
BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED
AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

 GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXT

) 3.02 ALL SERVICES STATED
—-~mw~—~m~uw(~)~u3,03mMMECHANICSmARE_EXELAJNEDfSIMPLY AND FULLY
' () 3.04 BY COMPARING WITH SIMILAR SERVICES, ALL ADVANTAGES
STATED




B S = b - SRR RS T

MISOE NO.

. DISTRIBUTIVE .
. PROGRAM __ EDUCATION DIVISION 03 SELLING

USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 05 NEW BUSINESS

TERMOB NO. 1-031

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF %ERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOMEV

— —t

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENTQOF RESULTING OUTCOME

o~

JEAE

114
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM pISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 _SELLING
EDUCATION :

UNIT 05 _NEW BHSINESS
TERMOB NO. 1-032

§

1.00 CONDITION.

() 1.0} NEW RETAIL BUSINESS ¢ -
() 1.02 PENCIL -
() 1.03 PAPER ,

2.00 PEFRFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.01 WRITE A PAMPHLET DESCRIBING CUSTOMER SERVICES AND
ADVANTAGES OF A NEW BUSINESS DIRECTED AT POTENTIAL -
CUSTOMERS EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 STATE SERVICES
2.03 EXPLAIN MECHANICS OF SERVICES
2.04 STATE ADVANTAGES

— o~ o~

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCUME

() 3.01 PAMPHLET IS CONVINCING, INFORMATION 1S HONEST AND
NOT MISLEADING TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXFERT RATERS.
TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION
JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

.02 ALL SERVICES STATED

.03 MECHANICS ARE EXPLAINED SIMPLY AND FULLY

.04 BY COMPARING WITH SIMILAR SERVICES, ALL ADVANTAGES
STATED

— o~

R

ad L Ld
[oae
[¥%)
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DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM EDUCATION .

USOE CODE NO(S)

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE

DIVISION
UNIT

TERMOB NO.

03
05

MISOE NO.

SELLING

NEW BUSINESS

1-032 ¥

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT ,j

GENERAL STA&EMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

AN
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION 03 SELLING
EDUCAT 10N
UNIT 05 “NEW BOSTNESS
TERMOB NO. 1-033

1.00 CONDITION

{ ) 1.01 CREDIT APPLICATION CONTAINING PERSONAL REFEREHNCES,
EARNING CAPACITY AND LIST OF OTHER CREDITORS OF
APPLICANT

1.02 PENCIL

1.03 PAPER

1.04 TELEPHONE

1.05 TELEPHONE BOOK %

P~~~
S

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GEWERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 MAKE A CREDIT INVESTIGATION E&PLQXENSwTHE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

7.02 INVESTIGATE APPLICANT' S CHARACTER
2.03 INVESTIGATE APPLICANT'S EARNING CAPACITY
2.04 INVESTIGATE APPLICANTS' HABITS COF PAYMENT

S~ P~

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

T 3.01 CREDIT “INVESTIGATION 1S COMPLETED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFAC-

TORY .
() 3.02 SUFFICIENT DATA TO JUDGE APPLICANT'S CHARACTER IS
OBTAINED
() 3.03 APPLICANT'S EARNING CAPACITY IS KNOWN .
() 3.04 SUFFICIENT DATA TO JUDGE APPLICANT'S CHARACTER 1S :
OBTAINED

a 117




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE | ,
PROGRAM _EnycaATION DIVISION 03 __ SELLING
USOE CODE NO(85) UNIT 05 NiW BUSINESS

TERMOB NO. 1-033

-

1.00 CONDITION

1

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

' 3,00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

116




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM [ ISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION (3 _SELLING
EDUCATION

UNIT 06 _HOUSEKEEPING

TERMOB NO. 1-034

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 SHELVING OR DISPLAY CASE
1.02 CLEANING MATERIALS

1.03 PRICE BOOK: - |

1.04 MARKING MATERIALS

1.05 NEW STOCK

2.00 PERFORMANCE . o

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.0} CLEAN MERCHANDISE SECTION EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS:

2.02 FACE OF SHELVES

2.03 DUST SHELVES AND MERCHANDISE

2.04 CHECK PRICES ON MERCHANDISE

2.05 - REMOVE DAMAGED ITEMS

2.06 FILL SHELVES WITH NEW MERCHANDISE

P e e R e
et Nt N i’ s |

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 MERCHANDISE SECTION CLEANED TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACT
TORY . S

3702 MERCHANDISE STACKED NEATLY, BROUGHT TO FRONI OF SHELF
3.03 COMPLETELY q
3.04 PRICES ARE- CORRECT, INCORRECT PRICES CHANGED

3.05 ALL DAMAGED ITEMS REMOVED

3.06 NEW MERCHANDISE NEATLY STACKED, PROPERLY PRICED

S~~~ S~ P~




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM EDUCATION DIVISION 03 SELLING
USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 06 “HOUSEKEEPING

Bl

TERMOB NO. 1-034

1.00 CONDITION

2..00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
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MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _pISTRIBUTIVE DIVISION (04 _ADVERTISING
ERUCATION ‘ )
’ UNIT 01 _DISPLAYS
TERMOB NO. 1-035

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 SMALL RETAIL STOURE

1.02 DEPARTMENT STORE

1.03 SUPERMARKET

1.04 MANUFACTURER'S DISPLAY KIT

1.05 DISPLAY KIT DIRECTIONS

1.06 ° HAND TOOLS NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION

P R e X X I W e ¥
e S Vst S Syt Soanst

2.00 PERFORMANCE

3.00

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

() 2.01 POSITION DISPLAY IN STORE EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS :

()  2.02 CONSTRUCT DISPLAY
() 2.03 POSITION DISPLAY IN STORE

EXTENT

3.01 DISPLAY IS POSITIONED IN STORE TO APPROVAL OF BOARD
OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS
WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS~-
FACTORY.

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
()

%

|

}  3.02 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIRECTIONS, DISPLAY 1S UNDAMAGED
j  3.03 FOR MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE EXPOSURE WITHOUT OBSTRUCTING
TRAFFIC




MISOE NO.
» DISTRIBUTIVE . “
FROGRAM _ pDUCATION DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING
USOE COLE NG(S) — UNIT 01 TDISPFLAYS
o~
TERMOB NO. 1-0 35
1.00 CONDIPION ¢
§
_ 2.00 PERFORMANCE N b
“\,‘ ) . kvf%
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
\ |
A ‘ “
!
3.00 EXTENT f
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
&
£

]

1 LY

Vo b
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MISOE NO.
PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE)( DIVISION (04 _ADVERTISING
EDUCATION ,
L UNIT 01 _DISPLAYS
TERMOB NO. 1-036
j 1.00 CONDITION 0
§ () 1.01 UNUSED WINDOW DISPLAY SPACE APPROXIMATELY 4 FEET
L ) ) BY 12 FEET .
() 1.02 MANNEQUINS =~ — — R
() 1.03 ASSORTMENT OF WINDOW DISPLAY PROPS .
(3 1.04 ASSORTMENT OF WINDOW DISPLAY DECORATIONS
() 1.05 MERCHANDISE (SHOES. CLOTHING, GIFTS OR OTHER)
() 1.06 ANY NECESSARY HAND TOOLS
2.00 CERFORMANCE
1 .
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 MAKE A WINDOW DISPLAY EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING -
OPERATIONS:
() 2.02 DRESS MANNEQUINS
(3 2.03 POSITION MANNEQUINS o
‘ () 2.04 POSITION PROPS
{) 2.55 POSITION DECORATIONS
: () 2.06 POSITION MERCHANDISE
z
3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 WINDOW DISPLAY IS MADE AND IS APPEALING TO APPROVAL
: OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN

3 HOURS WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY
OR UNSATISFACTORY-. ‘

{ Y 3.02 CLOTHING DOES NOT "CLASH", PROPERLY PINNED TO FORM

() 3.03 GRACEFUL POSITIONS, EVENLY SPACED

() 3.04 EVENLY SPACED, PROPS DO NOT "yp-STAGE" MERCHANDISE

( ) 3.05 NEATLY, EVENLY SPACED, DISPLAY IS NOT CLUTTERED

() 3.06 FOR EFFECTIVE EXPOSURE :

125
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MISOE NO.

- . DISTRIBUTIVE 1 , )
=~ PROGRAM _ pniicATION DIVISION (04 _ADVERTISING
USOE CODE NO(5j UNIT 01 _DISPLAYS

TERMOB NO. 1-036

1.00 CONDITION

- 2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

-

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NOw

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE - DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING

__EDUCATION
UNIT 01 DISPLAYS
TERMOB NO. 1-037

1.00 CONDITION

.1.01 PRODUCT TO ADVERTISE
“1.02 ’'SMALL RETAIL STORE

1.03 PENCIL .
1.04 PAPER

o~ g p—
v

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOMEV
() 2.01 LAY OUT A POSTER TO ADVERTISE A PRODUCT FOR THE STORE
WINDOW EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

2.02 LAY OUT PICTURE
2.03 LAY OUT PRINT

2.04 LAY OUT DESIGN
2.05 INDICATE COLORS

o~ o ]

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT /AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 POSTEER IS LAID OUT TG APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT

RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR .UNSATISFAC-
TORY . '

3.02 PILCTURE 1S SIMPLE, DOES NOT DETRACT FROM PRINT
3.03 PRINT IS TO THE POINT, READABLE AT A GLANCE
3.04 DESIGN IS SIMPLE, DOES NOT DETRACT FROM POINT
3,05 COLORS ARE APPEALING TO THE EYE )

P e e
Nt s N St

=




MISOE NO. ~

DISTRIBUTIVE

. PROGRAM __EDUCATION DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING
. USOE CODE NO(S) UNIT 01 ~—DISPLAYS

TERMOB NO. 1-037

1.00 CONDITION

-+ 2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

[T
o




'MISOE NO.

PROGRAM _pDISTRIBUTIVE ‘DIVISION 04 _ADVERTISING

EDUCATION
UNIT 02 “MASS MEDIA
TERMOB NO. _1-038
1. oo CONDITION : o

() 1.01 25 ADVERTISEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
() 1.02 TAPES OF RADIO "SPOTS"

() 1.04 MACAZINE PAGES

() 1.05 NEWSPAPER PAGES

() 1.06 TELEPHONE BOOK YELLOW PAGES
() 1.07 OUTSIDE SILLBOARDS

{ ) 1.08 PROFESSIONAL TRADE JOURNALS

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.0l DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE TWO MAJOR TYPES OF
ADVERTISING EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONU:

() 2.02 TINDICATE PRODUCT ADVERTISEMENTS
() 2.03 INDICATE INSTITUTION ADVERTISEMENTS

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF K EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME |,

() 3.01 TWO TYPES OF ADVERTISING ARE DISTINGUISHED TO
APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COM-
PLETED WITHIN 30 MINUTES WITH EACH OPERATION JUDGED
AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

() 3.02 ALL ADVERTISING PRIMARILY DESIGNED TO MAKE POTENTIAL
CUSTOMERS AWARE OF A PRODUCT AND THEIR NEED FOR IT

() 3.03 ALL ADVERTISING PRIMARILY DESIGNED TO KEEP THE
PUBLIC CONSCIOUS OF A COMPANY AND AWARE OF ITS GOOD
REPUTATION .




s MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE 4 B V . . |
PROGRAM _ pniicATION . DIVISION 04 _ ADVERTISING
USOE CODE NO(S) - UNIT 02 MASS MEDIA

TERMOB NO. 1-038 “ b 8

c-
»

1.0¢C CONDITION

&

©

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND' RESULTING OUTCOME:

3.00 EXTENT
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

Y




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE - DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING
EDUCATION: : ,
) UNIT 02 “MASS MEDIA
’ TERMOB NO. 1-039 .

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 PRODUCT TO ADVERTISE
1.02 PENCIL
03— PAPER —

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
1) 2.01. WRITE A 30 SECOND T.V. "SPOT" EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING

OPERATIONS: -

“

553 LIST SELLING DOINTS OF PRODUCT

()
() 2.03 WRITE TEXT OF "SPOT"
() 2.04 WRITE MOTION DIRECTIONS OF SPOT

3.00 EXTENT | . ) -

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

Ty 3.01 T.V. "SPOT" IS WRITTEN TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF EXPERT
RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HOURS WITH EACH
OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 ALL POINTS LISTED

3.03 "SPOT" PROVIDES DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT'S USEFULNESS,
APONISES INTEREST AND CREATES A DESIRE FOR OWNERSHIP

() 3.04 MOTION CO-ORDINATES WITH SCRIPT, PRODUCT NAME 15

EMPHASIZED WITH PRINT, PRODUCT BEING USED OR RESULTS

OF PRODUCT BEING USED IS SHOWN

s~




MISOE NO.

N DISTRIBUTIVE
~~ PROGRAM _ pnCATTON - DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING
- yd .

: USOE  CODE NO(S) UNIT 02 ~ MASS MEDIA

' TERMOB NO. T=039

1.00 CONDITION
2.00 PERFORMANCE —
J
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

o

&

3.00 EX%ENT
GENERAL
|

STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME




MISOE NO.

-

PROGRAM DISTRIBUTIVE N , DIVISION 04 _ADVERTISING
EDUCAT ION

UNIT 02 _MASS MEDIA

TERMOB NO. 1-040

1.00 CONDITION

() 1.01 PRODUCT TO ADVERTISE
() 1.02 PENCIL
() "1.03 PAPER

2.00 PERFORMANCE |

-

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
() 2.01 WRITE A 15 SECOND RADIO TSPOTY EMPLUYING THE
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS:

() 2.02 LIST SELLING POINTS OF PRODUCT.
() 2.03 WRITE TEXT OF "SPOT"

3.00 EXTENT A : ' .

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

() 3.01 RADIO "SPOT" 1S WRITTEN TO APPROVAL OF BOARD OF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFAC<
TORY. . .

() 3.02 ALL POINTS LISTED
() 3.03 "SPOT" DROVIDES DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCT'S USEFULNESS,
AROUSES INTEREST AND CREATES A DESIRE FOR OWNERSHIP




MISOE NO.

LIS

DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING

, TRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM CATIC

)

USOE CoLE NO(S) — UNIT 02 MASS MEDIA

TERMOB NO. 1~-040

1.00 CONDITION

' 2.00 PERFORMANCE
CIHERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME .

|
3.00 EXTENT | " o
GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

C2

13z




MISOE NO.

PROGRAM . DISTRIBUTIVE _ DIVISION 04 _ADVERTISING
EDUCAT ION

UNIT 02 MASS MEDIA

TERMOB NO. “1-041

1.00 CONDITION

1.01 PRODUCT TO ADVERTISE 3
1.02 PENCIL

()
()
( ) 1 N2 PDALPRER ’ e R
()

Le U E 4 x ¥ g+ AN

1.04 TEXT FOR FLYER

2.00 PERFORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME
) 2.01 LAY OUT A "FLYER" TO BE MASS MAILED EMPLOVING THF
FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: ;

2.02 LAY OUT PICTURE
2.03 LAY OUT HEADLINE -
2.04 LAY OUT TEXT

2.05 LAY OUT DESIGN
2.06 INDICATE COLORS

PN P sy
Nt o N gt Vs |
i
2

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME
() 3.01 VFLYER" IS LAID OUT TO APPROVAL OF BOAED OF EXPERT
" RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH EACH OPER-
ATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATISFACTORY.

3.02 PICTURE 1S SIMPLE AND APPEALING

3,03 HEADLINE IS TO THE POINT AND ATTENTION GETTING
3.04 TEXT IS LEGIBLE, PRINT NOT TOO SMALL

3.05 DESIGN IS SIMPLE, DOES NOT DETRACT FROM POINT
3.06 COLORS ARE APPEALING TO THE EYE

g g~~~
e Nt s St st

133




MISOE NO.

DISTRIBUTIVE . ,
PRDGRAM EDUCATION DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING

USOE CODE MNO(S) » UNIT 02 MAuS MEDIA

TERMOB NO. T=041

1.00 CONDITION

2.00 PERFORMANCE
GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORMAN&E AND RESULTING OUTCOME

GENERAL STATEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT &
|
|

131




MISOE NO. . ‘<¥» ) ”

2

_ PROGRAM _DISTRIBUTIVE ' DIVISION 04'
EDRUCATION ) B .
‘ ' UNIT 02 _MASS MEDIA
y : TERMOB NO. 1-042__ .

1.00 CONDITION !

() 1.01 PRODUCT TO ADVERTISE
() 1.02 PENCIL o
( ) " I.03 PBPER -

2.00 PERFORMANCE !

GENERAL STATEMENT OF PERFORHANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

501 DESIGN A 3 COLUMN 3 INCH DISPLAY AD FOR A NEWSPAVER
: EMPLOYING THE FOLLOWING OPERATIONS: '

T 5.02 LLST SELLING POINTS OF PRODUCT \
) 2.03 LAY OUT HEADLINE .
) 2.04 LAY OUT PICTURE

) 2.05 LAY OUT TEXT . .o ‘
) 2.06 LAY OUT [DESIGH

) 2.07 INDICATE COLOR

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STALEMENT OF EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME I
() 3.01 NEWSPAPER AD IS LALD OUT 10U APPROVAL OF BUARD CF
EXPERT RATERS. TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 1 HOUR WITH
EACH OPERATION JUDGED AS SATISFACTORY OR UNSATIS-
FACTORY .

Y 3.02 ALL POINTS LISTED

) 3.03 HEADLINE IS TO THE POINT AND ATTENTION GETTING

y 3.04 PICTURE IS SIMPLE, DOES NOT DETRACT FROM POINT

) 3.05 TEXT IS LEGIBLE, NOT TOO SMALL, AROUSES INTEREST
AND CREATES A DESIRE ' '

) 3.06 DESIGN IS SIMPLE, DOES NOT DISTRACT FROM POINT

) 3.07 COLORS ARE APPEALING TO THE EYE




DISTRIBUTIVE
PROGRAM _ gDUCATION

, MISOE NO.

DIVISION 04 ADVERTISING

USOE CODE NO(S)

UNIT 02 MASS MEDIA

~.

TERMOB NO, — X 1-042

1.03//EESBITION

2,00 PERPORMANCE

GENERAL STATEMENT OF

PERFORMANCE AND RESULTING OUTCOME

3.00 EXTENT

GENERAL STATEMENT OF

EXTENT AND EXTENT OF RESULTING OUTCOME

136




5,

1.

"

This form is provided for the addition of TERMOB performance
statements to ensure more complete coverage of your program. Please
provide a comprehensive performance statement (coded 2.0l on each
TERMOB) for each area of deficiency that you have identified.

' The performance statement need only be listed identified by
the division and unit numbers of the deficient areas the’ condxtlons
and extents will be incorporated later.

Division

Uni£

Table T-4 Additional TERMOB Performance Statements

Performance

137

Al

Statement

Division

Unit

Divisgion

Unit

- Division

 Unit b/l

Unit

Division

<

Performance

W

Statement

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Performance

Statement

Division

Performance

Statement
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1.

3.

S

7.

pivision Performance Statement
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" rable T-4 (Cont'd) Additional TERMOB Performance Statements

Thig form is provided for the addition of TERMOB performance
statements to ensure more complete coverage of your program. Please L
provide a comprehensive performance statement (coded 2.0l on each
TERMOB) for each area of deficiency that you have identified.

The performance. statement need only be listed identified by

the division and unit numbers of the deficient areas; the conditions
and extents will be incorporated later.
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S PROGRAM:
| TEEMOB NO.
1-001-
1-002
1-003
1-004
1-005
1-006
1-007
1-008
1-009
1-010
1-011
1-012
1-013
1-014 -
1-015
1-016
1-017
1-018
1-019
1-020 .

1-021

1-G622

1-023

141
INDEX OF TERMOB STATEMENTS

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION

APPLY FOR A JOB

PREPARE A PERSONAL RESUME
INTERVIEW FOR A JOB
RECEIVE MERCHANDISE -
MARK MERCHANDISE

MARK UP MERCHANDISE

MARK DOWN MERCHANDISE
SHIP MERCHANDISE

TAKE INVENTORY

DETERMINE BUYING ugébs
DETERMINE BEST MERCHANDISE TO BUY
FILL OUT AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEET
FILL OUT PURCHASE ORDER :

WRITE A REPORT |

~ CASH IN

MAKE A CASH SALE

MAKE A CREDIT SALE
MAKE A TELEPHONE SALE
MAKE A LAYAWAY SALE

SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS
(CUSTOMER KNOWS PRODUCT AND BRAND)

SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS
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PAGE
T-10
T-12
T-14
T-16
p-18
T-20 -
T-22
T-24
T-26

© . —pe28
T-30
T-32
-34
T-36
7-38
T-40
7-42
T-44
T-46
T-48

T-50

(CUSTOMER IN A HURRY, KNOWS PRODUCT

NOT BRAND)
SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS

(CUSTOMER KNOWS FUNCTION OF PRODUCT)

SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS

(IRATE CUSTOMER, DISSATISFIED WITH
MERCHANDISE, DEMANDING IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION)

SERVICE CUSTOMER

SERVICE CUSTOMER (DISSATISFIED WITH

T-52

T-54
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1-006 MARK UP MERCHANDISE T-20

1-007 MARK DOWN MERCHANDISE . r-22
1-008 SHIP MERCHANDISE : T-24
1-009 TAKE INVENTORY o : T-2€
1-010 DETERMINE BUYING NEEDS “ T-28
1-011 DETERMINE BEST MERCHANDISE TO BUY T-30
1-012 .  FILL OUT AWARD JUSTIFICATION SHEET T-32
1-013 FILL OUT PURCHASE ORDER T-34
1-014  WRITE A REPORT “ T-36
1-015 CASH IN : | T-38
1-016 MAKE A CASH SALE’ T-40
1-017 MAKE A CREDIT SALE - r-42
1-018 MAKE A TELEPHONE SALE ﬁ T-44
1-019 MAKE A LAYAWAY SALE T-46
1-020 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS 0 oY T-48>

(CUSTOMER KNOWS PRODUCT AND BRAND) ‘
1-021 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS r-50 v

(CUSTOMER IN A HURRY, KNOWS PRODUCT

NOT BRAND)
1-022 ~  SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS  p-52

(CUSTOMER KNOWS FUNCTION OF PRODUCT)

1-023 SERVICE THE CUSTOMER'S NEEDS T-54
(IRATE CUSTOMER, DISSATISFIED WITH
MERCHANDISE, DEMANDING IMMEDIATE

ATTENTION)
1-024 . SERVICE CUSTOMER ‘ T-56
1-025 SERVICE CUSTOMER (DISSATISFIED WITH T-58
MERCHANDISE)
1-026 SELL PRODUCT (DOOR TO DOOR) T-60 ,
1-027 SELL PRODUCT (IN BUYER'S OFFICE T-62
WITH APPOINTMENT)
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PROGRAM:

TEEMOB NO.

1-028

1-029

1-030
1-031

1-033
1-034
1-035
1-036
1-037

1-038

1-039
1-040
1-041
1-042

INDEX OF TERMOB STATEMENTS

DISTRIBUTIVE EDUCATION

SELL PRODUCT (WITH NO APPOINTMENT) -

TO POTENTIAL CUSTOMER .

DETERMINE BEST LOCATIONS FOR NEW
RETAIL BUSINESS .

DESIGN A RETAIL STORE FACILITY
WRITE A PAMPHLET DESCRIBING FINANCIAL

" SERVICES AND ADVANTAGES OF A NEW

BUSINESS

WRITE A PAMPHLET DESCRIBING CUSTOMER
SERVICES AND ADVANTAGES OF .A NEW
BUSINESS

MAKE A CREDIT INVESTIGATION

CLEAN MERCHANDISE SECTION

POSITION DISPLAY

" MAKE A WINDOW DISPLAY

LAY OUT A POSTER TO ADVERTISE A
PRODUCT FOR THE STORE WINDOW

DISTINGUISH BETWEEN THE TWO MAJOR
TYPES OF ADVERTISING

WRITE A 30-SECOND T.V. "SPOT"
WRITE A 15-SECOND RADIO "spoT"
LAY OUT A "FLYER" TO BE MASS MAILED

DESIGN A 3 COLUMN 3 INCH DISPLAY AD
FOR A NEWSPAPER
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T-64
T-66

T-68
T-70

T-72

T-74
T-76
T-78
T-80
T-82

T-84

T-86
T-88
T-90
T-92




